(i.e., the recovery rate). Its function is defined as 1/𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑜𝑣𝑒𝑟𝑦 𝑝𝑒𝑟𝑖𝑜𝑑 .

Table 2 shows the exact changes of each parameter and the respective impact on the simu-
lation outcomes.

Based on the figure 8 and table 2, the 𝛽 infection rate has the greatest impact on our virus
transmission model, and it confirms the fact that it is crucial to reduce the infection rate. The
𝛽 infection rate can only be reduced by wearing masks and following the safety guidelines.
In our model, 𝛽 is already at a very low level, so it is difficult to decrease it even more. But
its sensitivity is still of great significance to our model because it explains the importance of
controlling the infection rate.

Table 2 also depicts a situation when the 𝛽 parameter increases only by 30% but the number
of infected students grows by 119%, meaning that their relationship is not linear. Thus, it is
even more important to keep the 𝛽 parameter as low as possible.

Table 2
Sensitivity analysis results.

Parameters
Initial
value

Change
rate

Value
after
the

change

Number
of infected
students
after the
change

Number
of infected
students

before the
change

Difference
value

Difference
rate

0
Infectious
initial (𝐼𝑂)

12.80 -30% 8.96 346 456 -110 -0.24

1
Infectious
initial (𝐼𝑂)

12.80 -10% 11.52 421 456 -35 -0.08

2
Infectious
initial (𝐼𝑂)

12.80 +10% 14.08 489 456 33 0.07

3
Infectious
initial (𝐼𝑂)

12.80 +30% 16.64 551 456 95 0.21

4
Number of

students (𝑁 )
1861 -30% 1302 638 456 182 0.40

5
Number of

students (𝑁 )
1861 -10% 1674 442 456 -14 -0.03

6
Number of

students (𝑁 )
1861 +10% 2047 526 456 70 0.15

7
Number of

students (𝑁 )
1861 +30% 2419 766 456 310 0.68

8 𝑏𝑒𝑡𝑎 (𝛽) 0.46 -30% 0.32 160 456 -296 -0.65
9 𝑏𝑒𝑡𝑎 (𝛽) 0.46 -10% 0.41 330 456 -126 -0.28
10 𝑏𝑒𝑡𝑎 (𝛽) 0.46 +10% 0.50 610 456 154 0.34
11 𝑏𝑒𝑡𝑎 (𝛽) 0.46 +30% 0.60 968 456 512 1.12
12 𝑠𝑖𝑔𝑚𝑎 (𝜎 ) 1.35 -30% 0.94 382 456 -74 -0.16
13 𝑠𝑖𝑔𝑚𝑎 (𝜎 ) 1.35 -10% 1.21 434 456 -22 -0.05
14 𝑠𝑖𝑔𝑚𝑎 (𝜎 ) 1.35 +10% 1.48 476 456 20 0.04
15 𝑠𝑖𝑔𝑚𝑎 (𝜎 ) 1.35 +30% 1.75 509 456 53 0.12
16 𝑔𝑎𝑚𝑚𝑎 (𝛾 ) 0.14 -30% 0.1 604 456 148 0.32
17 𝑔𝑎𝑚𝑚𝑎 (𝛾 ) 0.14 -10% 0.13 501 456 45 0.10
18 𝑔𝑎𝑚𝑚𝑎 (𝛾 ) 0.14 +10% 0.16 414 456 -42 -0.09
19 𝑔𝑎𝑚𝑚𝑎 (𝛾 ) 0.14 +30% 0.19 342 456 -114 -0.25

The 𝜎 parameter can be simply understood as the number of days that a student can contin-
uously infect others before being tested (and later quarantined) or beginning to show symp-
toms. Therefore, it is particularly important to detect asymptomatic or latent patients as early
as possible, directly reducing the average number of infections per patient. Therefore, it is nec-
essary for the schools to conduct regular tests when possible. With enough testing equipment,
smaller campuses like Arcadia could efficiently conduct virus tests, reflecting an advantage of
school opening because students can be constantly organized and tested. Regular testing is